
Descendants of King Henry III England Plantagenet
Generation 1

1. KING HENRY III ENGLAND1 PLANTAGENET was born on 10 Oct 1206 in Winchester, Hampshire, ,
England. He died on 16 Nov 1272 in Westminster, Middlesex, , England. He married ELEANOR
PROVENCE BERENGER. She was born in 1217 in Aix En Province, , , France. She died on 24 Jun
1291 in Amesbury, Wiltshire, , England (Age: 69).
King Henry III England Plantagenet and Eleanor Provence Berenger had the following child:
2. i. EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (KING OF ENGLAND) PLANTAGENET was born on 17 Jun 1239

in Westminster Palace, Middlesex, London, England. He died on 07 Jul 1307 in
Burgh On Sands, Cumberland, England (While on way to wage another campaign
against the Scots under Robert Bruce he died at Burgh-on-Sands, Cumberland
near the the Scottish border. His corpse lay at village 12th century church until
removal to Westminster Abbey. Age 68). He married ELEANOR (LENOR) DE CASTILE.
She was born in 1244 in Burgos, Castle, Castilla-Leon, Spain. She died on 28 Nov
1290 (The King had stone crosses erected in honor of Queen Eleanor).

Generation 2
2. EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (KING OF ENGLAND) PLANTAGENET (King Henry III England1) was born on

17 Jun 1239 in Westminster Palace, Middlesex, London, England. He died on 07 Jul 1307 in Burgh
On Sands, Cumberland, England (While on way to wage another campaign against the Scots
under Robert Bruce he died at Burgh-on-Sands, Cumberland near the the Scottish border. His
corpse lay at village 12th century church until removal to Westminster Abbey. Age 68). He married
ELEANOR (LENOR) DE CASTILE. She was born in 1244 in Burgos, Castle, Castilla-Leon, Spain. She
died on 28 Nov 1290 (The King had stone crosses erected in honor of Queen Eleanor).
EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET and ELEANOR (LENOR) De  
CASTILE had the following child:
3. i. JOAN OF ACRE3 PLANTAGENET HOUSE OF PLANTAGENET, COUNTESS OF GLOUCESTER,

PRINCESS OF ENGLAND was born in Apr 1272 in Acre, Holyland. She died on 07 Apr
1307 in Manor of Clare, Suffolk, England (Died birthing a child. Buried 23 Apr 1307
in Augustinian Priory there. ). She married SIR GILBERT HERTFORD "THE RED" DE
CLARE, 7TH EARL OF HERTFORD, 3RD EARL OF GLOUCESTER ''KNIGHT''. He was born
on 02 Sep 1243 in 1665405, Hampshire, England. He died on 07 Dec 1298 in
Monmouth, Monmouthshire, Wales.

Generation 3
3. JOAN OF ACRE3 PLANTAGENET HOUSE OF PLANTAGENET, COUNTESS OF GLOUCESTER, PRINCESS OF

ENGLAND (EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England), King Henry III England1) was born in
Apr 1272 in Acre, Holyland. She died on 07 Apr 1307 in Manor of Clare, Suffolk, England (Died
birthing a child. Buried 23 Apr 1307 in Augustinian Priory there. ). She married SIR GILBERT
HERTFORD "THE RED" DE CLARE, 7TH EARL OF HERTFORD, 3RD EARL OF GLOUCESTER ''KNIGHT''. He
was born on 02 Sep 1243 in 1665405, Hampshire, England. He died on 07 Dec 1298 in
Monmouth, Monmouthshire, Wales.
Sir Gilbert Hertford "The Red" de Clare, 7th Earl of Hertford, 3rd Earl of Gloucester ''Knight'' and  
Joan of Acre Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England  
had the following child:
4. i. ELIZABETH4 DE CLARE was born on 16 Sep 1295 in Acre, Tewkesbury,

Gloucestershire, England. She died on 04 Nov 1360 in Bur Convent of Minoresses
W O Aldgate, London, Eng, England,. She married THEOBALD DE VERDUN 2ND LORD
VERDUN. He was born on 08 Sep 1278 in Cheadle, Staffordshire, England. He died
on 27 Jul 1316 in Alton, Staffordshire, England.

Generation 4
4. ELIZABETH4 DE CLARE (Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester,

Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry
III England1 Plantagenet) was born on 16 Sep 1295 in Acre, Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire,
England. She died on 04 Nov 1360 in Bur Convent of Minoresses W O Aldgate, London, Eng,
England,. She married THEOBALD DE VERDUN 2ND LORD VERDUN. He was born on 08 Sep 1278 in



Generation 4 (con't)England,. Sep
Cheadle, Staffordshire, England. He died on 27 Jul 1316 in Alton, Staffordshire, England.
Theobald de Verdun 2nd Lord Verdun and Elizabeth de Clare had the following child:
5. i. ISABEL5 DE VERDUN was born on 21 Mar 1315 in Amesbury, Wiltshire, England. She

died on 25 Jul 1349 in Groby, Leicestershire, England. She married (1) HENRY DE
FERRERS. He was born in 1303 in Groby, Leicestershire, England. He died on 15
Sep 1343 in Groby, Leicestershire, England.

Generation 5
5. ISABEL5 DE VERDUN (Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet,

Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England)
PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was born on 21 Mar 1315 in Amesbury,
Wiltshire, England. She died on 25 Jul 1349 in Groby, Leicestershire, England. She married (1)
HENRY DE FERRERS. He was born in 1303 in Groby, Leicestershire, England. He died on 15 Sep
1343 in Groby, Leicestershire, England.
Isabel de Verdun had the following child:

i. ISABEL6 DE FERRERS was born in 1335 in Groby, Leicestershire, England. She died
on 22 Oct 1375 in Ashford, Kent, England.

Henry De Ferrers and Isabel de Verdun had the following child:
6. i. WILLIAM6 DEFERRERS was born on 28 Feb 1333 in Newbold Verdon, Leicestershire,

England. He died on 08 Jan 1371 in Stebbing, Essex, England. He married (1)
MARGARET DEUFFORD. She was born in 1330 in Spilsby, Lincolnshire, England. She
died in 1368 in Dunmow, Essex, England.

Generation 6
6. WILLIAM6 DEFERRERS (Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of

Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of
England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was born on 28 Feb 1333 in
Newbold Verdon, Leicestershire, England. He died on 08 Jan 1371 in Stebbing, Essex, England.
He married (1) MARGARET DEUFFORD. She was born in 1330 in Spilsby, Lincolnshire, England. She
died in 1368 in Dunmow, Essex, England.
William DeFerrers had the following child:

i. MARGARET7 FERRERS was born in 1375 in Groby, Warwickshire, England. She died
on 22 Jan 1406 in Warwick, Warwickshire, England (Age: 31).

William DeFerrers and Margaret DeUfford had the following child:
7. ii. HENRY BARON FERRERS was born on 16 Feb 1356 in , Leicestershire, , England. He

died on 03 Feb 1388 in , Leicestershire, , England. He married (1) JOAN POYNINGS.
She was born in 1357 in Basing, Hampshire, , England. She died on 30 May 1394
in , Leicestershire, , England.

Generation 7
7. HENRY BARON7 FERRERS (William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of

Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD
I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was
born on 16 Feb 1356 in , Leicestershire, , England. He died on 03 Feb 1388 in , Leicestershire, ,
England. He married (1) JOAN POYNINGS. She was born in 1357 in Basing, Hampshire, , England.
She died on 30 May 1394 in , Leicestershire, , England.
Henry Baron Ferrers had the following child:

i. WILLIAM8 FERRARS was born in 1373 in Groby, Leicestershire, England. He died on
18 May 1445 in Woodham Ferrers, Essex, England.

Henry Baron Ferrers and Joan POYNINGS had the following child:
8. ii. WILLIAM FERRARS was born in 1373 in Groby, Leicestershire, , England. He died on

18 May 1445 in Woodham Ferrers, Essex, England. He married (1) PHILIPPA
CLIFFORD. She was born in 1371 in Brough Castle, , Westmoreland, England. She



Generation 7 (con't)
died in 1441 in , Staffordshire, , England.

Generation 8
8. WILLIAM8 FERRARS (Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de

Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of
England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1
Plantagenet) was born in 1373 in Groby, Leicestershire, , England. He died on 18 May 1445 in
Woodham Ferrers, Essex, England. He married (1) PHILIPPA CLIFFORD. She was born in 1371 in
Brough Castle, , Westmoreland, England. She died in 1441 in , Staffordshire, , England.
William Ferrars had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH9 FERRERS was born in 1390 in Ratby, Leicestershire, , England. She died
in 1460 in West Peckham, Kent, , England.

ii. ELIZABETH DEFERRERS was born in 1393 in , Leicestershire, , England. She died in
1434 in West Peckham, Kent, , England.

William Ferrars and Philippa Clifford had the following child:
9. iii. THOMAS FERRARS was born in 1395 in Groby, Leicestershire, England. He died on

06 Jan 1459 in Groby, Leicestershire, England (Age: 64). He married (1) ELIZABETH
FREVILLE. She was born in 1398 in Tamworth, Staffordshire, England. She died on
22 Aug 1468 in Warwickshire, England.

Generation 9
9. THOMAS9 FERRARS (William8, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun,

Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester,
Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry
III England1 Plantagenet) was born in 1395 in Groby, Leicestershire, England. He died on 06 Jan
1459 in Groby, Leicestershire, England (Age: 64). He married (1) ELIZABETH FREVILLE. She was
born in 1398 in Tamworth, Staffordshire, England. She died on 22 Aug 1468 in Warwickshire,
England.
Thomas Ferrars had the following child:

i. ELIZABETH10 FERRERS was born in 1430. She died in 1470.
Thomas Ferrars and Elizabeth Freville had the following child:
10. ii. HENRY FERRERS was born in 1440 in Hambleton, Rutland, , England. He died on 28

Dec 1500 in Baddesy Clinton, Warwickshire, , England. He married MARGARETT
HAXSTALL. She was born in 1442 in Chillesmore, Warwickshire, , England. She died
in 1486 in Hambleton, Rutland, , England.

Generation 10
10. HENRY10 FERRERS (Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5

de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of
Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET,
King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was born in 1440 in Hambleton, Rutland, , England. He died
on 28 Dec 1500 in Baddesy Clinton, Warwickshire, , England. He married MARGARETT HAXSTALL .
She was born in 1442 in Chillesmore, Warwickshire, , England. She died in 1486 in Hambleton,
Rutland, , England.
Henry Ferrers and Margarett Haxstall had the following child:
11. i. ELIZABETH11 FERRERS was born in 1486 in Peckham, Kent, England. She died in

1558 in Wrotham, Kent, England. She married JAMES CLERKE. He was born on 09
Dec 1480 in Wrotham, Kent, England. He died on 20 Sep 1554 in Wrotham, Kent,
England.

Generation 11
11. ELIZABETH11 FERRERS (Henry10, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7, William6

DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of
Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of



Generation 11 (con't)
England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was born in 1486 in Peckham,
Kent, England. She died in 1558 in Wrotham, Kent, England. She married JAMES CLERKE. He was
born on 09 Dec 1480 in Wrotham, Kent, England. He died on 20 Sep 1554 in Wrotham, Kent,
England.
James Clerke and Elizabeth Ferrers had the following child:
12. i. GEORGE12 CLARK was born on 26 Mar 1510 in Forde, Kent, England. He died on 08

Mar 1558 in East Farleigh, Kent, England. He married ELIZABETH WILSFORDE. She
was born in 1517 in Cranbrook, Kent, England. She died on 15 Apr 1540 in
Wrotham, Kent, England.

Generation 12
12. GEORGE12 CLARK (Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry

Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3
Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I
"LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was
born on 26 Mar 1510 in Forde, Kent, England. He died on 08 Mar 1558 in East Farleigh, Kent,
England. He married ELIZABETH WILSFORDE. She was born in 1517 in Cranbrook, Kent, England.
She died on 15 Apr 1540 in Wrotham, Kent, England.
George Clark and Elizabeth Wilsforde had the following child:
13. i. WILLIAM13 CLARK was born in 1540 in Great Bromley, Essex, England. He died

about 1606 in St Andrew Holborn, London, England. He married SARAH. She was
born in 1545.

Generation 13
13. WILLIAM13 CLARK (George12, Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8

Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of
Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD
I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was
born in 1540 in Great Bromley, Essex, England. He died about 1606 in St Andrew Holborn,
London, England. He married SARAH. She was born in 1545.
William Clark and Sarah had the following child:
14. i. WILLIAM14 CLARK was born in Jan 1566 in Great Bromley, Essex, England. He died

on 29 Jul 1627 in Great Bromley, Essex, England. He married MARGARET HADLOCK.
She was born in 1570 in Great Bromley, Essex, England. She died on 12 Jul 1632
in Ardleigh, Essex, England.

Generation 14
14. WILLIAM14 CLARK (William13, George12, Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars,

William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de
Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of
England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1
Plantagenet) was born in Jan 1566 in Great Bromley, Essex, England. He died on 29 Jul 1627 in
Great Bromley, Essex, England. He married MARGARET HADLOCK. She was born in 1570 in Great
Bromley, Essex, England. She died on 12 Jul 1632 in Ardleigh, Essex, England.
William Clark and Margaret Hadlock had the following child:
15. i. JOANE15 CLARK was born on 21 May 1596 in Great Bromley, Essex, England. She

died on 06 Sep 1675 in Watertown, Middlesex, Massachusetts, United States. She
married DEACON SIMON STONE. He was born on 09 Feb 1585 in Great Bromley,
Essex, England. He died on 22 Sep 1665 in Watertown, Middlesex, Massachusetts,
United States.

Generation 15
15. JOANE15 CLARK (William14, William13, George12, Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9

Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4
de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of



Generation 15 (con't)
England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1
Plantagenet) was born on 21 May 1596 in Great Bromley, Essex, England. She died on 06 Sep
1675 in Watertown, Middlesex, Massachusetts, United States. She married DEACON SIMON STONE.
He was born on 09 Feb 1585 in Great Bromley, Essex, England. He died on 22 Sep 1665 in
Watertown, Middlesex, Massachusetts, United States.
Deacon Simon Stone and Joane Clark had the following child:
16. i. ANN16 JONES was born in Sep 1620 in Oldbury-upon-Severn, Gloucestershire,

England. She died in Nov 1684 in Thornbury, Gloucestershire, England (Age: 64).
She married WILLIAM GAINOR (GAYNOR). He was born on 03 Sep 1615 in Thornbury,
Gloucestershire, England. He died in 1681 in Thornbury, Gloucestershire, England
(Age: 64).

Generation 16
16. ANN16 JONES (Joane15 Clark, William14 Clark, William13 Clark, George12 Clark, Elizabeth11 Ferrers,

Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers,
Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet,
Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England)
PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was born in Sep 1620 in
Oldbury-upon-Severn, Gloucestershire, England. She died in Nov 1684 in Thornbury,
Gloucestershire, England (Age: 64). She married WILLIAM GAINOR (GAYNOR). He was born on 03
Sep 1615 in Thornbury, Gloucestershire, England. He died in 1681 in Thornbury, Gloucestershire,
England (Age: 64).
William Gainor (Gaynor) and Ann Jones had the following child:
17. i. ANN17 GAINER was born in 1663 in Oldbury On Sever, Thornbury, England. She died

in 1725 in Thornbury, Chester, Pennsylvania, United States. She married GEORGE
PIERCE. He was born in 1659 in Winscombe, Somerset, , England. He died on 19
Jan 1733 in East Marlborough, Chester, Pennsylvania, United States.

Generation 17
17. ANN17 GAINER (Ann16 Jones, Joane15 Clark, William14 Clark, William13 Clark, George12 Clark,

Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers,
William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of
Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of
England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was born in 1663 in Oldbury On
Sever, Thornbury, England. She died in 1725 in Thornbury, Chester, Pennsylvania, United States.
She married GEORGE PIERCE. He was born in 1659 in Winscombe, Somerset, , England. He died
on 19 Jan 1733 in East Marlborough, Chester, Pennsylvania, United States.
George Pierce and Ann Gainer had the following child:
18. i. HANNAH18 PIERCE was born on 08 Mar 1686 in Thornbury, Chester, Pennsylvania,

USA. She died in 1753 in East Caln, Chester, Pennsylvania, United States.
Generation 18

18. HANNAH18 PIERCE (Ann17 Gainer, Ann16 Jones, Joane15 Clark, William14 Clark, William13 Clark,
George12 Clark, Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry
Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3
Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I
"LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was
born on 08 Mar 1686 in Thornbury, Chester, Pennsylvania, USA. She died in 1753 in East Caln,
Chester, Pennsylvania, United States.
Hannah Pierce had the following child:
19. i. ANN PEIRCE19 BRINTON was born on 28 Jul 1712 in Thornbury Township., Chester

County, PA. She died after 1755 in Thornbury, Chester, Pennsylvania, USA. She
married BENJAMIN COX. He was born on 05 Dec 1702 in Killingworth upon
Matinecock, Oysterbay, Long Island, NY. He died on 19 Feb 1783 in Thornbury,
Chester, Pennsylvania, United States.



Generation 19
19. ANN PEIRCE19 BRINTON (Hannah18 Pierce, Ann17 Gainer, Ann16 Jones, Joane15 Clark, William14

Clark, William13 Clark, George12 Clark, Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars,
William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de
Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of
England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1
Plantagenet) was born on 28 Jul 1712 in Thornbury Township., Chester County, PA. She died after
1755 in Thornbury, Chester, Pennsylvania, USA. She married BENJAMIN COX. He was born on 05
Dec 1702 in Killingworth upon Matinecock, Oysterbay, Long Island, NY. He died on 19 Feb 1783 in
Thornbury, Chester, Pennsylvania, United States.
Benjamin Cox and Ann Peirce Brinton had the following child:
20. i. MOSES20 COX was born in 20 1742 in Thornbury, Chester County, Pennsylvania. He

died in 1808 in Circleville, Rockaway County, Ohio. He married HANNAH EAVENSON.
She was born in 1750 in Concord, Thornbury Township, Chester (now Delaware)
County, Pennsylvania. She died in Sep 1824 in , , Pennsylvania, USA.

Generation 20
20. MOSES20 COX (Ann Peirce19 Brinton, Hannah18 Pierce, Ann17 Gainer, Ann16 Jones, Joane15 Clark,

William14 Clark, William13 Clark, George12 Clark, Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9
Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4
de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of
England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1
Plantagenet) was born in 20 1742 in Thornbury, Chester County, Pennsylvania. He died in 1808 in
Circleville, Rockaway County, Ohio. He married HANNAH EAVENSON. She was born in 1750 in
Concord, Thornbury Township, Chester (now Delaware) County, Pennsylvania. She died in Sep
1824 in , , Pennsylvania, USA.
Moses Cox and Hannah Eavenson had the following child:
21. i. CALEB21 COX was born on 20 Feb 1787 in Loudon or Orange Co., Va. He died on 06

Nov 1852 in Fredericktown, Missouri. He married Louisa Catherine Heins, daughter
of Henry Andrew (Test) Von Heins, on 07 Mar 1820 in New Orleans, Louisiana. She
was born on 22 Mar 1798 in Philadelphia, Pa. She died on 01 Feb 1863 in
Fredericktown, Missouri.

Generation 21
21. CALEB21 COX (Moses20, Ann Peirce19 Brinton, Hannah18 Pierce, Ann17 Gainer, Ann16 Jones,

Joane15 Clark, William14 Clark, William13 Clark, George12 Clark, Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10
Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de
Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of
Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET,
King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was born on 20 Feb 1787 in Loudon or Orange Co., Va. He
died on 06 Nov 1852 in Fredericktown, Missouri. He married Louisa Catherine Heins, daughter of
Henry Andrew (Test) Von Heins, on 07 Mar 1820 in New Orleans, Louisiana. She was born on 22
Mar 1798 in Philadelphia, Pa. She died on 01 Feb 1863 in Fredericktown, Missouri.
Notes for Caleb Cox:
He was at the battle of New Orleans in war of 1812-15, as Capt. of the First Regiment of Louisiana
Volunteers, being behind the historic cotton bale breastworks, and sustained no injuries. After the
war he was engaged in mercantile forwarding business on the Mississippi River; in 1820 opened
business at St. Louis; 1822 went to Fredericktown, Mo., and there continued until his death in 1852
Caleb Cox and Louisa Catherine Heins had the following child:
22. i. JOSHUA BARTON22 COX was born on 10 Feb 1828. He died on 31 Dec 1898. He

married Catherine Emily Brown, daughter of Robert Tarver Brown and Catherine
Valle, on 11 Jan 1859. She was born on 01 Aug 1835. She died on 20 May 1914.

Generation 22
22. JOSHUA BARTON22 COX (Caleb21, Moses20, Ann Peirce19 Brinton, Hannah18 Pierce, Ann17 Gainer,

Ann16 Jones, Joane15 Clark, William14 Clark, William13 Clark, George12 Clark, Elizabeth11 Ferrers,



Generation 22 (con't) George
Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers,
Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet,
Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England)
PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was born on 10 Feb 1828. He died on 31
Dec 1898. He married Catherine Emily Brown, daughter of Robert Tarver Brown and Catherine
Valle, on 11 Jan 1859. She was born on 01 Aug 1835. She died on 20 May 1914.
Joshua Barton Cox and Catherine Emily Brown had the following children:
23. i. LOUISA B. COX23 LAWRENCE. She married HENRY LAWRENCE.

ii. IDA M. COX.
iii. WILLIAM B. COX.

24. iv. ANNIE ELIZABETH COX was born on 21 Jul 1875. She died on 23 May 1955 in St.
Louis, Missouri. She married Peter Henry Huck, son of Florian Henry Huck and
Mary Ursula Fisher, on 14 Nov 1898 in Ste. Genevieve, Missouri. He was born on
02 May 1866 in Missouri. He died on 13 Mar 1937 in St Louis, St Louis, Missouri,
United States.

Generation 23
23. LOUISA B. COX23 LAWRENCE (Joshua Barton22 Cox, Caleb21 Cox, Moses20 Cox, Ann Peirce19

Brinton, Hannah18 Pierce, Ann17 Gainer, Ann16 Jones, Joane15 Clark, William14 Clark, William13
Clark, George12 Clark, Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars,
Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3
Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I
"LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet, Joshua
Barton22 Cox, Caleb21 Cox, Moses20 Cox, Benjamin Cox, Henry Cox, James Cock). She married
HENRY LAWRENCE.
Henry Lawrence and Louisa B. Cox Lawrence had the following child:

i. PERCY (?)24 LAWRENCE.
24. ANNIE ELIZABETH23 COX (Joshua Barton22, Caleb21, Moses20, Ann Peirce19 Brinton, Hannah18

Pierce, Ann17 Gainer, Ann16 Jones, Joane15 Clark, William14 Clark, William13 Clark, George12 Clark,
Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers,
William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of
Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of
England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was born on 21 Jul 1875. She
died on 23 May 1955 in St. Louis, Missouri. She married Peter Henry Huck, son of Florian Henry
Huck and Mary Ursula Fisher, on 14 Nov 1898 in Ste. Genevieve, Missouri. He was born on 02
May 1866 in Missouri. He died on 13 Mar 1937 in St Louis, St Louis, Missouri, United States.
Peter Henry Huck and Annie Elizabeth Cox had the following children:

i. CATHERINE24 HUCK.
25. ii. FRANCIS FISHER HUCK was born on 15 Dec 1905. He died on 29 Jan 1980 in

Safford, Graham, Arizona. He married Carmen Florence Van Ronzelen, daughter of
Armia George Van Ronzelen and Anna Florence McGrath, on 04 Jun 1940 in
Hannibal, Missouri. She was born on 19 Dec 1911. She died on 25 Jun 1962 in
Kirkwood, St. Louis, Missouri.

Generation 24
25. FRANCIS FISHER24 HUCK (Annie Elizabeth23 Cox, Joshua Barton22 Cox, Caleb21 Cox, Moses20 Cox,

Ann Peirce19 Brinton, Hannah18 Pierce, Ann17 Gainer, Ann16 Jones, Joane15 Clark, William14 Clark,
William13 Clark, George12 Clark, Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8
Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of
Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD
I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was
born on 15 Dec 1905. He died on 29 Jan 1980 in Safford, Graham, Arizona. He married Carmen
Florence Van Ronzelen, daughter of Armia George Van Ronzelen and Anna Florence McGrath, on
04 Jun 1940 in Hannibal, Missouri. She was born on 19 Dec 1911. She died on 25 Jun 1962 in



Generation 24 (con't)
Kirkwood, St. Louis, Missouri.
Notes for Carmen Florence Van Ronzelen:
Wohlschlaeger
Francis Fisher Huck and Carmen Florence Van Ronzelen had the following children:

i. ANNE SHARON25 HUCK.
ii. ROMANY ELIZEBETH HUCK.

26. iii. JENNIFER FISHER HUCK was born on 04 Feb 1946. She married (1) EDDIE LAUBE.
She married (2) PRIVATE.

iv. TARVER LYNN HUCK was born on 04 Sep 1949.
v. PETER BRENNAN HUCK was born on 23 Sep 1943.

Generation 25
26. JENNIFER FISHER25 HUCK (Francis Fisher24, Annie Elizabeth23 Cox, Joshua Barton22 Cox, Caleb21

Cox, Moses20 Cox, Ann Peirce19 Brinton, Hannah18 Pierce, Ann17 Gainer, Ann16 Jones, Joane15
Clark, William14 Clark, William13 Clark, George12 Clark, Elizabeth11 Ferrers, Henry10 Ferrers,
Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers, Isabel5 de Verdun,
Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet, Countess of Gloucester,
Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England) PLANTAGENET, King Henry
III England1 Plantagenet) was born on 04 Feb 1946. She married (1) EDDIE LAUBE. She married (2)
PRIVATE.
Eddie Laube and Jennifer Fisher Huck had the following children:
27. i. PETER26 LAUBE was born on 09 Nov 1969. He married CHRISTINE STEWART.

ii. JOHN TARVER LAUBE was born on 26 Jun 1973.
Private and Jennifer Fisher Huck had the following child:
28. i. AMY26 POPE. She married LEROY CASTRO.

Generation 26
27. PETER26 LAUBE (Jennifer Fisher25 Huck, Francis Fisher24 Huck, Annie Elizabeth23 Cox, Joshua

Barton22 Cox, Caleb21 Cox, Moses20 Cox, Ann Peirce19 Brinton, Hannah18 Pierce, Ann17 Gainer,
Ann16 Jones, Joane15 Clark, William14 Clark, William13 Clark, George12 Clark, Elizabeth11 Ferrers,
Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers,
Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet,
Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England)
PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet) was born on 09 Nov 1969. He married
CHRISTINE STEWART.
Peter Laube and Christine Stewart had the following children:

i. BENJAMIN TARVER27 LAUBE was born on 03 Apr 2002.
ii. EMILY LAUBE was born on 21 Jun 2004.

28. AMY26 POPE (Jennifer Fisher25 Huck, Francis Fisher24 Huck, Annie Elizabeth23 Cox, Joshua
Barton22 Cox, Caleb21 Cox, Moses20 Cox, Ann Peirce19 Brinton, Hannah18 Pierce, Ann17 Gainer,
Ann16 Jones, Joane15 Clark, William14 Clark, William13 Clark, George12 Clark, Elizabeth11 Ferrers,
Henry10 Ferrers, Thomas9 Ferrars, William8 Ferrars, Henry Baron7 Ferrers, William6 DeFerrers,
Isabel5 de Verdun, Elizabeth4 de Clare, Joan of Acre3 Plantagenet House of Plantagenet,
Countess of Gloucester, Princess of England, EDWARD I "LONGSHANKS" (King of England)
PLANTAGENET, King Henry III England1 Plantagenet, Private). She married LEROY CASTRO.
Leroy Castro and Amy Pope had the following child:

i. KELSEY CASTRO27 CASTRO.
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